Ripley County Council Meeting

June 17, 2019

The Ripley County Council met on Monday, June 17, 2019 at the Ripley County Annex in Versailles, Indiana.

Council President Brenda Wetzler opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance to the flag. Council Members
Ron Decker, Lucinda Dunbar, Steven Gloyd, David Tebbing, William Warren, Stan Wiedeman and Brenda Wetzler

were in attendance as well as Auditor Amy Copeland and County Attorney John Ertel.
Approval of May 20, 2019 minutes:

Council Member Decker moved to approve the minutes of the May 20, 2019 with a second from Council Member
Warren. Motion passed with 7 yes.

Transfer of Funds

Court
Services

$1,343.85

9127.18100.000.0000
Perf

9127.25300.000.0000
Office Supplies

JDAI Fiscal Grant Year is ending June 30,
2019 for this fund. Please find this
request to transfer monies to the
appropriate accounts to deplete the
final grant funds. JDAI has already
approved.

Court
Services

$1,747.30

9127.12600.000.0000
Social Security

9127.25300.000.0000
Office Supplies

JDAI Fiscal Grant Year is ending June 30,
2019 for this fund. Please find this
request to transfer monies to the
appropriate accounts to deplete the
final grant funds. JDAI has already
approved.

Court
Services

$1,022.00

9127.18800.000.0000
Juvenile Services
Coordinator

9127.25300.000.0000
Office Supplies

JDAI Fiscal Grant Year is ending June 30,
2019 for this fund. Please find this
request to transfer monies to the
appropriate accounts to deplete the
final grant funds. JDAI has already
approved.

Court
Services

$504.00

9127.34400.000.0000
Telephone

9127.25300.000.0000
Office Supplies

JDAI Fiscal Grant Year is ending June 30,
2019 for this fund. Please find this
request to transfer monies to the
appropriate accounts to deplete the
final grant funds. IDAI has already
approved.

Court
Services

$8,378.00

9127.18515.000.0000
Evening Program Case
Manager

9127.32600.000.0000
Training

JDAI Fiscal Grant Year is ending June 30,
2019 for this fund. Please find this
request to transfer monies to the
appropriate accounts to deplete the
final grant funds. JDAI has already
approved.




JDAI Fiscal Grant Year is ending June 30,
2019 for this fund. Please find this
Court 9127.'18515'000'0000 9127.25300.000.0000 request to transfer monies to the
, $95.00 Evening Program Case : - :
Services Manaser Office Supplies appropriate accounts to deplete the
g final grant funds. JDAI has already
approved.
JDAI Fiscal Grant Year is ending June 30,
2019 for this fund. Please find this
Court 9127.37800.000.0000 9127.25300.000.0000 request to transfer monies to the
x $3,408.69 . i . .
Services Contractual Services Office Supplies appropriate accounts to deplete the
final grant funds. JDAI has already
approved.
JDAI Fiscal Grant Year is ending June 30,
2019 for this fund. Please find this
Court $678.68 9127.37800.000.0000 9127.32600.000.0000 request to transfer monies to the
Services ’ Contractual Services Training appropriate accounts to deplete the
final grant funds. JDAI has already
approved.
Note: Council Member Warren made a motion to approve above transfers, Council Member Dunbar 2" the motion.
' Motion passed 7 yes.
Additional Appropriations
With the remaining funds in the 2018
Court $548.99 9150.25300.000.0000 Tyson Grant Evening Reporting Fund we
Services ' Tyson Grant Evening Reporting Fund/Office Supplies request to appropriate said monies into
the 2019 budget.
Note: Council Member Decker made a motion to approve above appropriation for $548.99, Council Member Gloyd 2"
’ the motion. Motion passed 7 yes.
In Completing an analysis of the current
Court $1578.87 2000.18506.000.0000 funding streams for this position, it was
Services T Adult Probation/Adult Probation Officer determined the account was
erroneously placed into the wrong fund.
Note: Council Member Tebbing made a motion to approve above appropriation for $1,578.87, Council Member Decker
' 2" the motion. Motion passed 7 yes.
In Completing an analysis of the current
Court $120.79 2000.12600.000.0000 funding streams for this position, it was
Services ' Adult Probation/Social Security determined the account was
erroneously placed into the wrong fund.
Note: Council Member Warren made a motion to approve above appropriation for $120.79, Council Member Wiedeman

2" the motion. Motion passed 7 yes.




Court
Services

$176.84

2000.18100.000.0000
Adult Probation/Perf

In Completing an analysis of the current
funding streams for this position, it was
determined the account was
erroneously placed into the wrong fund.

Note:

Council Member Warren made a motion to approve above appropriation for $176.84, Council Member Dunbar 2™
the motion. Motion passed 7 yes.

Court
Services

$5,175.85

1122.18800.000.0000

Community Corrections/Juvenile Services Coordinator

Ripley County Court Services plans to
expand the Juvenile Services
Coordinator position to provide
additional administrative support to
help increase the continuous quality
improvement efforts and the capacity
to accumulate data in a proficient
manner.

Court
Services

$395.95

1122.12600.000.0000
Community Corrections/Social Security

Ripley County Court Services plans to
expand the Juvenile Services
Coordinator position to provide
additional administrative support to
help increase the continuous quality
improvement efforts and the capacity
to accumulate data in a proficient
manner.

Court
Services

§579.70

1122.18100.000.0000
Community Corrections/Perf

Ripley County Court Services plans to
expand the Juvenile Services
Coordinator position to provide
additional administrative support to
help increase the continuous quality
improvement efforts and the capacity
to accumulate data in a proficient
manner.

Note:

Council Member Dunbar made a motion to approve above appropriations for $5,175.85, $395.95, & $579.70,
Council Member Warren 2™ the motion. Motion passed 7 yes.

Court
Services

$974.57

4960.18800.000.0000

CC Project Income/Juvenile Services Coordinator

Ripley County Court Services plans to
expand the Juvenile Services
Coordinator position to provide
additional administrative support to
help increase the continuous quality
improvement efforts and the capacity
to accumulate data in a proficient
manner.




Court
Services

§74.55

4960.12600.000.0000
CC Project Income/Sacial Security

Ripley County Court Services plans to
expand the Juvenile Services
Coordinator position to provide
additional administrative support to
help increase the continuous quality
improvement efforts and the capacity
to accumulate data in a proficient
manner.

Court
Services

$109.15

4960.18100.000.0000
CC Project Income/Perf

Ripley County Court Services plans to
expand the Juvenile Services
Coordinator position to provide
additional administrative support to
help increase the continuous quality
improvement efforts and the capacity
to accumulate data in a proficient
manner.

Note:

Council Member Gloyd made a motion to approve above appropriations for $974.57, $74.55, & $109.15, Council
Member Decker 2™ the motion. Motion passed 7 yes.

Court
Services

$6,150.42

2000.18800.000.0000
Adult Probation/Juvenile Services Coordinator

Ripley County Court Services plans to
expand the Juvenile Services
Coordinator position to provide
additional administrative support to
help increase the continuous quality
improvement efforts and the capacity
to accumulate data in a proficient
manner.

Court
Services

$470.51

2000.12600.000.0000
Adult Probation/Social Security

Ripley County Court Services plans to
expand the Juvenile Services
Coordinator position to provide
additional administrative support to
help increase the continuous quality
improvement efforts and the capacity
to accumulate data in a proficient
manner.

Court
Services

$688.85

2000.18100.000.0000
Adult Probation/Perf

Ripley County Court Services plans to
expand the Juvenile Services
Coordinator position to provide
additional administrative support to
help increase the continuous quality
improvement efforts and the capacity
to accumulate data in a proficient
manner.

Note:

Council Member Gloyd made a motion to approve above appropriations for $6,150.42, $470.51, & $688.85, Council
Member Warren 2" the motion. Motion passed 7 yes.




In Completing a closeout of previous
Court $3385.58 9127.25300.000.0000 fiscal years with the JDAI grant, Ripley
Services = IDAI Grant/Office Supplies County did not use all the grant money
awarded.
In Completing a closeout of previous
Court $994.77 9127.12600.000.0000 fiscal years with the JDAI grant, Ripley
Services ’ IDAI Grant/Social Security County did not use all the grant money
awarded.
In Completing a closeout of previous
Court $1435.93 9127.18100.000.0000 fiscal years with the JDAI grant, Ripley
Services T IDAI Grant/Perf County did not use all the grant money
awarded.
In Completing a closeout of previous
Court $551.68 9127.32600.000.0000 fiscal years with the JDAI grant, Ripley
Services ' JDAI Grant/Training County did not use all the grant money
awarded.
In Completing a closeout of previous
Court $1,355.36 9127.49000.000.0000 fiscal years with the JDAI grant, Ripley
Services = JDAI Grant/Equipment County did not use all the grant money
awarded.
— Council Member Wiedeman made a motion to approve above appropriations for $3,385.58, $994.77, $1,435.93,
’ $551.68, & $1,355.36 Council Member Dunbar 2" the motion. Motion passed 7 yes.
The State has granted the county an
Ripley 1213.37805.000.0268 additional one time GAL CASA grant for

Circuit Court

»8,880.00 GAL CASA/Contractual Services

public relations of $5,500 and a grant
from leftover fund is $3,380

Note:

Council Member Decker made a motion to approve above appropriation for $8,880.00, Council Member Dunbar 2™

the motion. Motion passed 7 yes.

Ripley
Circuit Court

1001.36800.000.020

1 ;
$10,000.00 County General/Pauper Transcript

This account has a current balance of
$2,405.25. Possible upcoming
hearings/trials and estimated cost of
transcripts.

Council Member Warren made a motion to approve above appropriation for $10,000.00, Council Member Decker

Note: 2" the motion. Motion passed 7 yes.

911 $21,226.24 E:;i;;igi’g?ﬁ;?ciir New full time employee

911 $14,877.00 :éf;ilé(;[?juoslgsgrgizs Family Insur:nmc;ofc\)lrezew full time
911 $1,624.00 1;?,[/18‘1?;22&?]2;8 New full time employee




1112.18100.000.0278 .
911 $2,378.00 Edit/Perf New full time employee
— Council Member Dunbar made a motion to approve above appropriations for $21,226.24, $14,877.00, $1,624.00, &
’ $2,378.00 Council Member Gloyd 2™ the motion. Motion passed 7 yes.
1222.11290.000.0045
1,492.2 full ti |
911 S State 911/Holiday Pay NS M EimpioyEe
Council Member Wiedeman made a motion to approve above appropriation for $1,492.20, Council Member
Note: d g :
Warren 2™ the motion. Motion passed 7 yes.
: 9161.43100.000.0000 For the purpose of purchasing a new
Highway 340,000.08 RSRF Tractor Mower/Machinery & Equipment mower tractor/ditcher
Council Member Wiedeman made a motion to approve above appropriation for $40,000.00, Council Member
Note: d . :
Warren 2" the motion. Motion passed 7 yes.
9162.36104.000.0000 To add electric service to livestock
BarkBoars $5,000.80 RSRF Electric upgrade/Building Repairs buildings with grant
fiofes Council Member Gloyd made a motion to approve above appropriation for $3,000.00, Council Member Dunbar 2"
’ the motion. Motion passed 7 yes.
1001.15300.000.0003
2 T i
Clerk $4,500.00 e o0 pay election board members
Neta: Council Member Decker made a motion to approve above appropriations for $4,500.00, Council Member Warren
’ 2" the motion. Motion passed 7 yes.

New Business:

Ray Toops — Highway

Mr. Toops discussed with the council about a new temporary employee to drive a truck. He stated the highway was
down 2 truck drivers.

Mary Mattingly — Safe Passage

Ms. Mattingly was in to talk about the benefits of safe passage. Ms. Mattingly also wanted to tell the council thank
you for their support.

Jeff Cumberworth — Sheriff Department

Mr. Cumberworth was in to ask the council for 4 new deputies. Consensus of the board is for the sheriff’s
department to get 2 new deputies. Mr. Cumberworth will be paying for the 2 cars, the uniforms, and the equipment
out of commissary money.

OTHER INFORMATION:

Jason Bailey, new Ripley County Coroner was in to introduce himself.
Shawn Alvavado, new part time EMA/ADA director was in to introduce himself also.



PUBLIC COMMENT:
COMMITTEE REPORTS:

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT: Mr. Gary Norman — Gave a report on what is going on around the Versailles
area.

TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE: Mr. Ron Decker — none

SEI REGIONAL PLANNING COMM: Ms. Lucinda Dunbar—None
GRANTS COMMITTEE:

SOUTHEAST INDIANA RECYCLING: Mr. David Tebbing - none

There will be a Finance Meeting on June 24, 2019 at 2:00p.m. There will also be a Special Meeting on June 24,
2019 at 7:00p.m.

With no further business to attend, Council Member Decker moved to adjourn with a second from Council Member
Warren. Motion passed with 7 yes.

(SAYE 13 GLNAYDI
</{;7, 0_4/ ‘&J
Brenda Wetiler, Council lésident Brenda Wetzler, Council President
Stan Wiedeman Stan Wiedeman
Lucinda Dunbar Lucinda Dunbar
g,z/ 2 W~
Bill Warren Bill Warren
Steven Gloyd Steven Gloyd

Ron Deciér, President zz”zi( Ron Decker, President Pro Tem

David Tebbing David Tebbing

ATTEST:

(

Arfy C(@lﬁw}l Auditor, Ripley County ~ Amy Copeland




